

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

Docket No. 63 MAP 2012

Robinson Township, Washington County, Pennsylvania, Brian Coppola, Individually and in his Official Capacity as Supervisor of Robinson Township, Township of Nockamixon, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, Township of South Fayette, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, Peters Township, Washington County, Pennsylvania, David M. Ball, Individually and in his Official Capacity as Councilman of Peters Township, Township of Cecil, Washington County, Pennsylvania, Mount Pleasant Township, Washington County, Pennsylvania, Borough of Yardley, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, Delaware Riverkeeper Network, Maya Van Rossum, the Delaware Riverkeeper, Mehernosh Khan, M.D.,

v.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Robert F. Powelson, in his Official Capacity as Chairman of the Public Utility Commission, Office of the Attorney General of Pennsylvania, Linda L. Kelly, in her Official Capacity as Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection and Michael L. Krancer, in his Official Capacity as Secretary of the Department of Environmental Protection

Appeal of: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Robert F. Powelson, in his Official Capacity as Chairman of the Public Utility Commission & Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection and Michael L. Krancer, in his Official Capacity as Secretary of the Department of Environmental Protection

REPLY OF APPELLANTS

Appeal from the Commonwealth Court order of July 26, 2012, in No. 284 M.D. 2012

CONRAD O'BRIEN PC

James J. Rohn, Esq. (No. 21636)
Matthew H. Haverstick, Esq. (No. 85072)
Mark E. Seiberling, Esq. (No. 91256)
Joshua J. Voss, Esq. (No. 306853)
1500 Market Street
Centre Square, West Tower, Ste. 3900
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1921
Ph: (215) 864-9600
Fax: (215) 864-9620
Email: jrohn@conradobrien.com
mhaverstick@conradobrien.com
mseiberling@conradobrien.com
jvoss@conradobrien.com

Received in Supreme Court

SEP 25 2012

Middle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Section 3304 of Act 13 does not violate Article I, Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution or the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution. 1

 B. Section 3215(b)(4) does not violate Article II, Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution..... 6

 C. The Commonwealth Court improperly engaged in judicial second-guessing of non-justiciable political questions reserved for the Legislature..... 9

 D. The Commonwealth Court improperly considered the Municipalities’ unripe claims based on speculative and unfounded harms..... 11

II. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Archbishop O’Hara’s Appeal,</u> 389 Pa. 35, 131 A.2d 587 (1957).....	6, 8
<u>Belovsky v. Redevelopment Auth. of City of Philadelphia,</u> 357 Pa. 329, 54 A.2d 277 (1947).....	6, 7
<u>Casino Free Philadelphia v. Pa. Gaming Control Bd.,</u> 594 Pa. 202, 934 A.2d 1249 (2007).....	6, 7, 8
<u>DePaul v. Kauffman,</u> 441 Pa. 386, 272 A.2d 500 (1971).....	8
<u>Eagle Envtl. II, LP v. Com., Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.,</u> 584 Pa. 494, 884 A.2d 867 (2005).....	6
<u>Hanna v. Bd. of Adjustment,</u> 408 Pa. 306, 183 A.2d 539 (1962).....	2, 3
<u>Hopewell Twp. Bd. of Supervisors v. Golla,</u> 499 Pa. 246, 452 A.2d 1337 (1982).....	2
<u>HSP Gaming, L.P. v. City Council for the City of Phila.,</u> 595 Pa. 508, 939 A.2d 273 (2007).....	3, 4
<u>In re Realen Valley Forge Greenes Assoc.,</u> 576 Pa. 115, 838 A.2d 718 (2003).....	5
<u>Kline v. City of Harrisburg,</u> 362 Pa. 438, 68 A.2d 182 (1949).....	1, 4
<u>Olon v. Com., Dep’t of Corrections,</u> 534 Pa. 90, 626 A.2d 533 (1993).....	3, 4, 5
<u>Pa. Indep. Petroleum Producers v. Com., Dep’t of Envtl. Res.,</u> 106 Pa. Cmwlt. 72, 525 A.2d 829 (1987).....	8, 9
<u>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund v. Com.,</u> 583 Pa. 275, 877 A.2d 383 (2005).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<u>Plaxton v. Lycoming Cty. Zoning Hearing Bd.,</u> 986 A.2d 199 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2009).....	5

STATUTES

4 Pa. C.S. § 1102.....8
58 Pa. C.S. § 3215..... passim
58 Pa. C.S. § 3255.....11
58 Pa. C.S. § 3304.....1, 4, 5
35 P.S. § 1700-1.....8
58 P.S. § 601.5098

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 1.....1
Pa. Const. Art. II, § 16, 9
